
REMODELING OF HOUSE

1. ADDITIONS AT F.F TO HAVE 2 CAR GARAGES FOR BOTH UNITS.
2. ADDITION AT F.F & S.F FOR BOTH UNITS.
3. REMODELING OF BOTH UNITS TO INTEGRATE THE ADDITIONAL AREA WITH THE EXISTING HOUSE.

3245, MCKINLEY DR, SANTA CLARA, CA - 95051
APN - 296-13-053

SCOPE OF WORK PROJECT INFORMATION VICINITY MAP

DRAWING INDEX

PROJECT DATA

APN MAP

GENERAL NOTES APPROVAL STAMP

APN                                  : 296-13-053
ZONING                           : R2-72-DUPLEX

                                          :EXISTING                 PROPOSED

BEDROOMS                          4                                8

BATH                                  2                   3.5+3.5 (6 FULL +2 HALF)

STORIES                         : 2 (EXISTING HOUSE) : 1 (ADU)
CONSTRUCTION TYPE : V-B( NON-SPRINKLERED)
PARKING                         :2 CAR
OCCUPANCY                  :R3-U- TW0 FAMILY  RESIDENTIAL WITH
                                          ATTACHED GARAGE

2022 California Building Code
2022 California Residencial Code
2022 California Electrical Code
2022 California Mechanical Code
2022 California Plumbing Code
2022 California Green Building Standards Code
2022 California Fire Code
2022 California Energy Code
All applicable local, county & Federal codes, Laws and regulations

- ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH ADOPTED ORDINANCES AND POLICIES OF THE GOVERNING AGENCY AND THE LATEST
ADOPTED ADDITIONS OF THE FOLLOWING 2022 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL AND BUILDING CODE (CBC, CRC), CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL
CODE 2022, CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE 2022, AND 2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE.
- THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ERECT AND MAINTAIN, AS REQUIRED BY EXISTING CONDITIONS AND PROGRESSES OF THE WORK, ALL THE
REASONABLE SAFEGUARDS FOR SAFETY AND PROTECTION INCLUDING POSTING DANGER SIGNS AND OTHER WARNINGS AGAINST
HAZARDS, PROMULGATING SAFTEY REGULATIONS AND NOTIFYING OWNERS AND USERS OF ADJACENT UTILITIES.
-THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFICATION OF ALL DIMENSIONS, GRADES AND OTHER CONDITIONS AND HE SHALL
CORRELATE ALL SUCH ITEMS AT THE JOB SITE, HE SHALL REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE DESIGNER FOR CLARIFICATION AND/OR
CORRECTION PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY WORK.
-THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR WORK AND COORDINATION OF ALL TRADES AND THE GOVERNING AGENCIES, AND
SHALL PROVIDE ALL MATERIALS AND LABOUR SHOWN IN THESE PLANS TO RENDER THE JOB COMPLETE.

CHANGES TO THE PLAN DURING CONSTRUCTION OTHER THAN:
1. CABINET CHANGES WHEN NOT BEING SUPPORTED ENTIRELY BY ROOF STRUCTURE.
2. INTERIOR DOOR AND ZERO CLEARANCE FIREPLACE RELOCATION SHOWN ON THE APPROVE PLANS
3. A SINGLE NON BEARING WALL RELOCATION WHEN NOT CREATING AN ADDITIONAL ROOM AND
4. INTERIOR NON - STRUCTURAL WALL FINISHES;

SHALL CAUSE PLANS APPROVAL AND CONSTRUCTION TO BE SUSPENDED, A NEW PLAN CHECK ( FOR THE NEW PLAN CHANGES ) WILL BE
SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL THROUGH THE COMMON PLAN CHECK PROCESS.

CAL GREEN NOTES:
1.  PER CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE ARTICLE 1101.4 AND CAL GREEN SECTION 301.1 FOR ALL BUILDING ALTERATIONS OR IMPROVEMENTS TO

A SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY , EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURES IN THE ENTIRE HOUSE THAT DO NOT MEET COMPLAINT
FLOW RATES WILL NEED TO BE UPGRADED, WATER CLOSETS WITH A FLOW RATE IN EXCESS OF 1.6gpf WILL NEED TO BE REPLACED
WITH WATER CLOSETS WITH A MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF 1.28 gpf. SHOWER HEADS WITH A FLOW GREATER THAN 2.5gpm WILL NEED TO
BE REPLACED WITH A MAXIMUM 1.8 gpm @80 psi SHOWER HEAD. LAVATORY AND KITCHEN FAUCETS WITH A FLOW RATE GREATER
THAN 2.2 gpm WILL NEED TO BE REPLACED WITH A FAUCET WITH MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF 1.2 gpm @60 psi ( OR 1.8 gpm @60 psi FOR
KITCHEN FAUCETS)

2. THE SERVICE PANEL OR SUBPANEL CIRCUIT DIRECTORY SHALL IDENTIFY THE OVERCURRENTPROTECTIVE DEVICE SPACE RESERVED
FOR EV CHARGING PURPOSES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CEC (MVCC 8.20.33)

Sheet: 1File: .\277-37.pdfMissing or invalid reference

A0 - COVER SHEET
A1.1 - EXISTING SITE PLAN
A1.2- PROPOSED SITE PLAN
A2 -EXISTING/ DEMOLITION FIRST FLOOR PLAN
A3.1 - PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN
A3.2- PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN
A4.1- EXISTING ROOFING PLAN
A4.2- PROPOSED ROOFING PLAN
A5.1- EXISTING ELEVATIONS
A5.2- PROPOSED ELEVATIONS-1
A5.3-PROPOSED ELEVATIONS-2
A6- PROPOSED SECTIONS
A7- PROPOSED MATERIAL DETAILS

APPLICABLE CODES

FLOOD ZONE                 : X
SETBACK TABLE

FRONT
SIDE INTERIOR
SIDE CORNER
REAR
MAX. HEIGHT

Ist STOREY
15'-0''
5'-0''
10'-0''
10'-0''
25'-0''

2nd STOREY
N/A
N/A
N/A
15'-0''

LOT AREA      =          7841 SQFT (0.81 ACRES)
TOTAL LOT COVERAGE ALLOWED = 40% OF 7841 =3136

EXISTING:
FLOOR PLAN:

FIRST FLOOR AREA
SECOND FLOOR AREA
TOTAL

GARAGE AREA
FRONT PORCH
TOTAL COVERED AREA

PROPOSED

FIRST FLOOR AREA
SECOND FLOOR AREA
TOTAL

GARAGE AREA
FRONT PORCH
TOTAL COVERED AREA

TOTAL COVERED AREA AT F.F
TOTAL COVERED AREA AT S.F
RATIO OF S.F TO F.F AREA

UNIT A

795 SQFT
-------------
795 SQFT

564 SQFT
105 SQFT
1464 SQFT

986 SQFT
926 SQ FT
1912 SQFT

402 SQFT
17 SQFT
2331 SQFT

2810 SQFT
1852 SQFT
65.9% < 66%

UNIT B

782 SQFT
------------
782 SQFT

302 SQFT
90 SQFT
1174 SQFT

986 SQFT
926 SQFT
1912 SQFT

402 SQFT
17 SQFT
2331 SQFT

TOTAL

1577 SQFT
------------
1577 SQFT

866 SQFT
195 SQFT
2638 SQFT

1972 SQFT
1852 SQFT
3824 SQFT

804 SQFT
34 SQFT
4662 SQFT

COMMON LIVING AREA- UNIT A
COMMON LIVING AREA UNIT B

OPEN LANDSCAPE FRONT (MCKINLEY & CROMIN DR) AREA
OPEN LANDSCAPE REAR AREA
TOTAL LANDSCAPE AREA

1667  SQFT  >25% OF TOTAL AREA
1667 SQFT  >25% OF TOTAL AREA

                                       2842 SQFT
                                       1055 SQFT
                                       3897 SQFT

SH
EE

T
TI

TL
E:

-

C
O

VE
R

SH
EE

T

A0

OWNER :-

DESIGNER :-

R
EV

IS
IO

N
S

N
U

M
BE

R
D

AT
E

D
ES

C
R

IP
TI

O
N

DATE

SCALE

SHEET

UNICORN STRUCTURES
PRINCIPAL
DEVENDRA DESHWAL
20801, VERDE MOOR CT
SARATOGA, CA - 95070
PH. NO.: 408-318-1053
EMAIL:dsdeshwal@gmail.com

AS SHOWN ON PLANS

PR
O

JE
C

T 
:

R
EM

O
D

EL
IN

G
 O

F
H

O
U

SE
32

45
 M

C
KI

N
LE

Y 
D

R
,

SA
N

TA
 C

LA
R

A
 C

A 
- 9

50
51

            SHARIQ M.

02/26/2025



REF.

OVEN
DW

510310SL (E)510310 (E)

CLOSET CLOSET

BEDROOM-2

SHOWER

F C21020SL (E)
310310 (E)

2668

2468

26
68

MASTER
BEDROOM-1

LIVING FAMILY

CLOSET CLOSET

510310  (E)
F CCF C

310310 (E)
21020SL (E)

2468

BEDROOM-2

SHOWER

BATH-3 BATH-2

26
68

CLOSET CLOSET

GARAGE 2

2868

KITCHEN

30
30

SL
 (E

)

510310  (E)
F CC

710310 (E)
F CC

CLOSET CLOSET

2668

WALL HEATER

WH1 W D WH2

F C
4030 (E)

3068 3068

FAMILY ROOM

71
03

10
 (E

)
F

C
C

2868

2868

+7
'-1

1'
'

+1
1'

-1
''

28
68

OVEN

REF

30
30

SL
 (E

)

LIVING FAMILY

MASTER
BEDROOM-1

KITCHEN

+8'-0''

26682668

PLPLPLPLPLPLPLPL

PLPLPLPLPLPL

PL

PL
PL

PL
PL

PL
PL

PL

PL

PL

PL

PL

MCKINLEY DR

CR
O

M
IN

 D
R

GAS METER-1

GAS METER-2

WATER METER
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UNIT-A

UNIT-B

W D

AREA: 795 SQFT

AREA: 782 SQFT

AREA: 564 SQFT

AREA: 302 SQFT

F.P

NOTES:-
PROPERTY LINE DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FROM THE APN MAP

FIRE ACCESS NOTES

DRAINED WATER TO BE DIRECTED TO THE LANDSCAPED AREA AT A SLOPE OF 2%.

RESIDENTIAL LANDINGS & THRESHOLDS SECTIONS R311.3 & R311.7.6

R311.3 FLOORS AND LANDING AT EXTERIOR DOORS:
THERE SHALL BE A LANDING OR FLOOR ON EACH SIDE OF EACH EXTERIOR DOOR. THE
LANDING SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN THE DOOR SERVED. EVERY EACH WIDTH OF LANDING
SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM DIMENSION OF 36 INCHES MEASURED IN THE DIRECTION OF
TRAVEL. EXTERIOR LANDING SHALL BE PERMITTED TO HAVE A SLOPE NOT TO EXCEED 14
UNIT VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2PERCENT)

R311.3.1 FLOOR ELEVATIONS AT REQUIRED EGRESS DOORS:
LANDING OR FLOORS AT THE REQUIRED EGRESS DOORS SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 1 12
INCHES LOWER THAN THE TOP OF THE THRESHOLD. EXCEPTION THE EXTERIOR LANDING
OR FLOOR SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 7 34" INCHES BELOW THE TOP OF THE THRESHOLD
PROVIDED THE DOOR DOES NOT SWING OVER THE LANDING OR FLOOR.

NEW OR REPLACED WINDOWS, WINDOWS U FACTOR OF 0.32 (CENC TABLE 150.1-A)
SITE DRAINAGE & GRADING NOTES
1. SPLASH BLOCK TO BE PLACED BELOW EACH DOWN SPOUT.
2. THE SITE SHOULD BE FINE GRADED TO PROVIDE MIN. 5% SLOPE AWAY FROM

BUILDING PERIMETER & ADJACENT PROPERTY LINES. IN NO CASE SHALL THE FINISH
GRADING RESULT IN AN INCREASE IN SHEET FLOW ONTO ADJACENT PROPERTIES.

3. DRAINED WATER TO BE DIRECTED TO THE LANDSCAPED AREA AT A SLOPE OF 2%.

RESIDENTIAL LANDINGS & THRESHOLDS SECTIONS R311.3 & R311.7.6

HOUSE DOWNSPOUTS SEE
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS

SPLASH BLOCK 24" LONG

5" MIN.

NATIVE GRADE OR CERTIFIED
COMPACTED SUBGRADE

2x4 RED WOOD HEADER

H
O

U
SE

 W
AL

L

SPLASH BLOCK DETAIL
NTS

NOTE: SPLASH BLOCKS TO BE
INSTALLED AT ALL
DOWNSPOUTS. TO ENSURE
ROOF WATER IS DIRECTED
AWAY FROM THE FOUNDATION.
ANY EXISTING DOWNSPOUTS
THAT CONNECT DIRECTLY TO
THE STORM DRAIN SYSTEM
SHALL BE DISCONNECTED AND
DIRECTED TOWARDS
LANDSCAPED AREAS.

EXISTING WALL TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING WALL

NEW WALL

NEW ADDITION

SET BACK

PROPERTY LINEPL

CONCRETE (IMPERVIOUS)

GRASS

WOODCHIPS

PERMEABLE PAVER BLOCKS

LEGEND

6'-0" HIGH FENCE

FIRST FLOOR PLAN

SECOND FLOOR PLAN
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NOTES:-
PROPERTY LINE DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FROM THE APN MAP

FIRE ACCESS NOTES

DRAINED WATER TO BE DIRECTED TO THE LANDSCAPED AREA AT A SLOPE OF 2%.

RESIDENTIAL LANDINGS & THRESHOLDS SECTIONS R311.3 & R311.7.6

R311.3 FLOORS AND LANDING AT EXTERIOR DOORS:
THERE SHALL BE A LANDING OR FLOOR ON EACH SIDE OF EACH EXTERIOR DOOR. THE
LANDING SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN THE DOOR SERVED. EVERY EACH WIDTH OF LANDING
SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM DIMENSION OF 36 INCHES MEASURED IN THE DIRECTION OF
TRAVEL. EXTERIOR LANDING SHALL BE PERMITTED TO HAVE A SLOPE NOT TO EXCEED 14
UNIT VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2PERCENT)

R311.3.1 FLOOR ELEVATIONS AT REQUIRED EGRESS DOORS:
LANDING OR FLOORS AT THE REQUIRED EGRESS DOORS SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 1 12
INCHES LOWER THAN THE TOP OF THE THRESHOLD. EXCEPTION THE EXTERIOR LANDING
OR FLOOR SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 7 34" INCHES BELOW THE TOP OF THE THRESHOLD
PROVIDED THE DOOR DOES NOT SWING OVER THE LANDING OR FLOOR.

NEW OR REPLACED WINDOWS, WINDOWS U FACTOR OF 0.32 (CENC TABLE 150.1-A)
SITE DRAINAGE & GRADING NOTES
1. SPLASH BLOCK TO BE PLACED BELOW EACH DOWN SPOUT.
2. THE SITE SHOULD BE FINE GRADED TO PROVIDE MIN. 5% SLOPE AWAY FROM

BUILDING PERIMETER & ADJACENT PROPERTY LINES. IN NO CASE SHALL THE FINISH
GRADING RESULT IN AN INCREASE IN SHEET FLOW ONTO ADJACENT PROPERTIES.

3. DRAINED WATER TO BE DIRECTED TO THE LANDSCAPED AREA AT A SLOPE OF 2%.

RESIDENTIAL LANDINGS & THRESHOLDS SECTIONS R311.3 & R311.7.6

HOUSE DOWNSPOUTS SEE
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS

SPLASH BLOCK 24" LONG

5" MIN.

NATIVE GRADE OR CERTIFIED
COMPACTED SUBGRADE

2x4 RED WOOD HEADER

H
O

U
SE

 W
AL

L

SPLASH BLOCK DETAIL
NTS

NOTE: SPLASH BLOCKS TO BE
INSTALLED AT ALL
DOWNSPOUTS. TO ENSURE
ROOF WATER IS DIRECTED
AWAY FROM THE FOUNDATION.
ANY EXISTING DOWNSPOUTS
THAT CONNECT DIRECTLY TO
THE STORM DRAIN SYSTEM
SHALL BE DISCONNECTED AND
DIRECTED TOWARDS
LANDSCAPED AREAS.

EXISTING WALL TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING WALL

NEW WALL

NEW ADDITION

SET BACK

PROPERTY LINEPL

CONCRETE (IMPERVIOUS)

GRASS

WOODCHIPS

PERMEABLE PAVER BLOCKS

LEGEND

6'-0" HIGH FENCE

FIRST FLOOR PLAN

SECOND FLOOR PLAN
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UNIT-A

UNIT-B

W D

AREA: 795 SQFT

AREA: 782 SQFT

AREA: 564 SQFT

AREA: 302 SQFT

F.P

1 

3 

2 

4 

5 

7 

8

9

10

11

6

EXISTING WALL TO BE REMOVED

LEGEND

EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURES TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURES TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING APPLIANCES TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING DOOR/WINDOW TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING CABINETRY TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING FLOORING TO BE REMOVED

13

12

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

NEW CABINETRY AND COUNTERTOP  

NEW LIGHT FIXTURES

NEW TILE FLOORING

NEW PLUMBING FIXTURES

NEW VANITY

TILE ON WALLS TO EXTEND TO THE
CEILING AT SHOWER

NEW FAUCET, AERATOR, SOAP DISPENSER

SHOWER 

NEW DISHWASHER

NEW DOUBLE BOWL SINK W/ GARBAGE
DISPOSAL
NEW REFRIGERATOR, PLUMB FOR ICE-
MAKER
NEW ELECTRIC RANGE WITH HOOD

BACKSPLASH FROM COUNTERTOP TO CABINET  
(IN HOOD AREA UPTO CEILING)

21 NEW RECEPTACLES

22 NEW BATHTUB

23 NEW WOOD FLOORING

24 PLUMB FOR WASHER

EXISTING WALL TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING WALL

NEW WALL
NEW ADDITION
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 NOTES:

A. GENERAL NOTES
1. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH ADOPTED ORDINANCES AND POLICIES OF THE GOVERNING AGENCY AND THE LATEST ADOPTED ADDITIONS OF THE FOLLOWING 2022 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL AND BUILDING CODE (CBC,

CRC), CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE 2022, CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE 2022, AND 2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE.THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ERECT AND MAINTAIN, AS REQUIRED BY EXISTING CONDITIONS AND PROGRESS
OF THE WORK, ALL THE REASONABLE SAFEGUARDS FOR SAFETY AND PROTECTION INCLUDING POSTING DANGER SIGNS AND OTHER WARNINGS AGAINST HAZARDS, PROMULGATING SAFETY REGULATIONS AND NOTIFYING OWNERS
AND USERS OF ADJACENT UTILITIES. -THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFICATION OF ALL DIMENSIONS, GRADES AND OTHER CONDITIONS AND HE SHALL CORRELATE ALL SUCH ITEMS AT THE JOB SITE, HE SHALL
REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE DESIGNER FOR CLARIFICATION AND/OR CORRECTION PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY WORK -THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR WORK AND COORDINATION OF ALL TRADES AND THE
GOVERNING AGENCIES, AND SHALL PROVIDE ALL MATERIALS AND LABOR SHOWN IN THESE PLANS TO RENDER THE JOB COMPLETE.

2. ALL WORK DESCRIBED IN THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE VERIFIED FOR DIMENSION, GRADE, EXTENT AND COMPATIBILITY TO THE EXISTING SITE. ANY DISCREPANCIES AND UNEXPECTED CONDITIONS THAT AFFECT OR CHANGE THE WORK
DESCRIBED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE DESIGNER ATTENTION IMMEDIATELY. DO NOT PROCEED WITH THE WORK IN THE AREA OF DISCREPANCIES UNTIL ALL SUCH DISCREPANCIES ARE RESOLVED.
IF THE CONTRACTOR CHOOSES  TO DO SO HE SHALL BE PRECEDING AT HIS OWN RISK.

3. OMISSIONS FROM THE DRAWING AND SPECIFICATIONS OR THE MIS-DISCRIPTION OF THE WORK WHICH IS MANIFESTLY NECESSARY TO CARRY OUT THE INTENT OF THE DRAWING AND SPECIFICATIONS, OR WHICH IS CUSTOMARILY
REFORMED, SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR FROM PERFORMING SUCH OMITTED OR MIS-DESCRIBED DETAILS OF WORK AS IF FULLY AND COMPLETELY SET FORTH AND DESCRIBED IN THE DRAWING AND SPECIFICATIONS.

4. CHANGES TO THE PLAN DURING CONSTRUCTION OTHER THAN:
        (a). CABINET CHANGES WHEN NOT BEING SUPPORTED ENTIRELY BY ROOF STRUCTURE.
        (b). INTERIOR DOOR AND ZERO CLEARANCE FIREPLACE RELOCATION SHOWN ON THE APPROVE PLANS
        (c). A SINGLE NON BEARING WALL RELOCATION WHEN NOT CREATING AN ADDITIONAL ROOM AND
        (d). INTERIOR NON - STRUCTURAL WALL FINISHES;
 SHALL CAUSE PLANS APPROVAL AND CONSTRUCTION TO BE SUSPENDED, A NEW PLAN CHECK ( FOR THE NEW PLAN CHANGES ) WILL BE SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL THROUGH THE COMMON PLAN CHECK PROCESS.

B. BATHROOM & KITCHEN NOTES
1. 22" MIN SHOWER DOOR CLEARANCE
2. TEMPER GLAZING FOR THE SHOWER DOOR AND SLIDING WINDOWS. CEMENT BOARD SUBSTRATE FOR SHOWER WALLS.
3. LAVATORY FACETS TO HAVE A FLOW RATE OF 1.2 GPM OR LESS AT 60 PSI. ( CALGREEN 4.303.1)
4. WATER CLOSETS TO HAVE A FLOW RATE OF 1.28 GALLONS/FLUSH OR LESS. ( CALGREEN 4.303.1)
5. CEMENT BOARD SUBSTRATE (IE. DUROCK OR WONDERBOARD.ETC) FOR TILE APPLICATION SURROUNDING THE BATH TUB WALLS.
6. KITCHEN FAUCETS TO HAVE A FLOW RATE OF 1.8 GPM OR LESS AT 60 PSI. (CALGREEN 4.303.1)
7. SHOWER COMPARTMENTS AND WALLS ABOVE BATHTUBS WITH INSTALLED SHOWER HEADS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A NONABSORBENT SURFACE TO HEIGHT NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET ABOVE THE FLOOR PER CRC R307.2.
8. ALL HOSE BIBS INSTALLED SHALL BE PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED NON-REMOVABLE TYPE BACK FLOW PREVENTION DEVICE.
9. BATHROOMS, WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS, LAUNDRY ROOMS, ETC., SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH NATURAL VENTILATION BY MEANS OF OPENABLE EXTERIOR OPENINGS W/AN AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 1/20 OF THE FLOOR AREA

W/MIN. OF 1-1/2 SQ.FT. OR 5 AIR CHANGES PER HOUR.
10.EXHAUST FAN

(· EACH BATHROOM SHALL BE MECHANICALLY VENTILATED WITH A MINIMUM 50 CPM FOR INTERMITTENT VENTILATION OR 20 CFM FOR CONTINUOUS VENTILATION.
(· EXHAUST AIR SHALL BE EXHAUSTED DIRECTLY TO THE OUTDOORS.

NOTE :WINDOW OPERATION IS NOT PERMISSIBLE METHOD OF PROVIDING BATHROOM EXHAUST FOR HUMIDITY CONTROL (2022 CRC R303.3.1)
(· FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT AND DUCTED TO TERMINATE TO THE OUTSIDE.
(· UNLESS FUNCTIONING AS A COMPONENT OF A WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM, FANS MUST BE CONTROLLED BY HUMIDITY CONTROL.
(· HUMIDITY CONTROLS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF ADJUSTMENT BETWEEN A RELATIVE HUMIDITY RATE OF <0R=50% TO A MAXIMUM OF 80% BY MANUAL OR AUTOMATIC MEANS.
(· HUMIDITY CONTROLS MAY BE A SEPARATE COMPONENT TO THE EXHAUST FAN AND IS NOT REQUIRED TO BE BUILT-IN (2022 CGBS 405.6.1)

11.
a) WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM BACKING BOARD SHALL NOT BE USED WHERE THERE WILL BE DIRECT EXPOSURE TO WATER, OR IN AREAS SUBJECT TO CONTINUOUS HIGH HUMIDITY. [R702.3.7.1]
b) MATERIALS USED AS BACKERS FOR WALL TILE IN TUB AND SHOWER AREAS AND WALL PANELS IN SHOWER AREAS SHALL BE GLASS MAT GYPSUM PANEL, FIBER-REINFORCED GYPSUM PANELS, NON-ASBESTOS FIBER-CEMENT

BACKER BOARD, OR NON-ASBESTOS FIBER-CEMENT REINFORCED CEMENTITIOUS BACKER UNITS INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS' RECOMMENDATIONS. [R702.4.2]
12.PRIOR TO BUILDING FINAL INSPECTION AN 'APPLIANCE CERTIFICATE', SIGNED BY THE INSTALLER OR GEN. CONTRACTOR, SHALL BE POSTED IN A CONSPICUOUS LOCATION.
13.DISHWASHER SHALL BE CONNECTED WITH AN APPROVED DRAINAGE AIR GAP DEVICES LOCATED ABOVE THE FLOOD LEVEL RIM OF THE SINK [ CPC 807.3].

14. ALL PIPING 
3
4 INCH OR MORE IN DIAMETER AND ALL HOT WATER PIPES FROM THE HEATING SOURCE TO THE KITCHEN FIXTURES MUST BE INSTALLED WITH MIN. 1-INCH THICK INSULATION [CNC 150.0(j)2]. EXISTING INACCESSIBLE PIPING

DOES NOT REQUIRE INSULATION.
15. ALL 15 & 20 AMP DWELLING UNIT RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE LISTED TEMPER - RESISTANT (TR) RECEPTICALES.(CEC 406.12)
16.RECEPTACLES EXCEEDING 20 AMP IN WET LOCATION SHALL HAVE AN ENCLOSURE THAT IS WEATHER PROOF WHEN THE ATTACHMENT PLUG IS REMOVED.
17.RECEPTACLES SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED WITHIN OR DIRECTLY OVER THE BATHTUB OR SHOWER STALL.
18. - ALL INSTALLED LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY.

-AT LEAST ONE LIGHT FIXTURE SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY VACANCY SENSOR SWITCH THAT REQUIRE A MANUAL ON ACTIVATION (DOES NOT AUTOMATICALLY TURN ON) AND AUTOMATICALLY TURNS OFF WITHIN 30 MINUTES AFTER
THE ROOM IS VACATED. ALL OTHER LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY A VACANCY SENSOR OR DIMMER.

- ALL LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL CONTAIN BULBS THAT ARE LABELED AS JA8-2022 (JA8 -2022E FOR SEALED LENS OR RECESSED FIXTURES). SCREW BULBS ARE PERMITTED EXCEPT IN RECESSED LIGHTING FIXTURES.
19.RECESSED LIGHTING SHALL BE LISTED AS IC ( ZERO CLEARANCE TO INSULATION) AND AT ( AIR TIGHT), BE SEALED/CAULKED BETWEEN THE HOUSING AND CEILING, SHALL NOT CONTAIN A SCREW BASE SOCKET, AND CONTAIN BULBS

MARKED WITH JA8-2022E EFFICIENCY LABEL. (CEES 150.0(K))
20.KITCHEN RECEPTACLES SHALL MEET ALL OF THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS: (CEC 210.8, 210.12, 210.23, 210.52, 406.12, 422.16)

· GFCI PROTECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL COUNTERTOP RECEPTACLES, RECEPTACLES WITHIN 6 FEET OF A SINK(INCULDING BELOW COUNTER AND BEHIND APPLIANCE), AND FOR RECEPTACLES SUPPLYING
DISHWASHERS. THE RESET BUTTON FOR GFCI RECEPTACLES  SHALL BE INSTALLED IN AN ACCESSIBLE LOCATION ( I.E. NOT BEHIND AN APPLIANCE).

· ALL OUTLETS AND DEVICES (I.E. RECEPTACLES , LIGHTING, HOODS ETC.) IN THE KITCHEN SHALL BE AFCI PROTECTED AND TAMPER RESISTANT (TR)
· RECEPTACLES SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL COUNTERTOP AREAS WITHIN A MINIMUM DIMENSION OF 12 INCHES.
· COUNTERTOP RECEPTACLES SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT NO POINT ALONG THE WALL IS MORE THAN 24 INCHES FROM A RECEPTACLE.
· COUNTERTOP RECEPTACLES SHALL BE LOCATED NO MORE THAN 20 INCHES ABOVE THE COUNTERTOP.
· INSLAND/PENINSULAS SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE RECEPTACLE MOUNTED NOT MORE THAN 12 INCHES BELOW THE COUNTERTOP AND WHERE THE COUNTERTOP DOES NOT EXTEND MORE THAN 6 INCHES BEYOND ITS BASE.
· ELECTRIC STOVES AND OVENS SHALL BE SUPPLIED WITH A 40- OR 50- AMP BRANCH CIRCUIT.
· RANGE HOODS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE CORD AND PLUG- CONNECTED WITH A FLEXIBLE COURT IDENTIFIED AS SUITABLE FOR USE ON RANGE HOODS IN THE INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS OF THE APPLIANCE

MANUFACTURER, WHERE ALL THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS ARE MET.
a. THE FLEXIBLE CORD IS TERMINATED WITH A GROUND-TYPE ATTACHMENT PLUG.
b. THE LENGTH OF THE CORD IS 18 INCHES TO 4 FEET.
c. RECEPTACLES ARE LOCATED TO PROTECT AGAINST PHYSICAL DAMAGE TO THE FLEXIBLE CORD.
d. RECEPTACLES ARE ACCESSIBLE.
e. THE RECEPTACLE IS SUPPLIED BY AN INDIVIDUAL BRANCH CIRCUIT.

21.KITCHEN RECEPTACLES SHALL BE SUPPLIED BY CIRCUITS MEETING ALL OF THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS: ( CEC 210.11, 210.52, 422.16)
· COUNTERTOP RECEPTACLES SHALL BE SUPPLIED BY A MINIMUM OF TWO 20 AMP. BRANCH CIRCUITS.
· A DEDICATED CIRCUIT IS REQUIRED FOR CORD AND PLUG CONNECTED RANGE EXHAUST HOODS, SEPARATE CIRCUITS MAY BE REQUIRED FOR THE GARBAGE DISPOSAL, DISHWASHER, AND BUILT-IN MICROWAVE BASED ON THE

MANUFACTURE'S REQUIREMENTS AND THE MOTOR RATING
· ANY NEW RECEPTACLES ADDED IN THE DINING AREA, BREAKFAST ROOM, PANTRY, OR SIMILAR AREAS SHALL BE SUPPLIED BY A 20-AMP CIRCUIT, THE COUNTERTOP CIRCUITS MAY BE USED TO SUPPLY THESE AREAS.
· THE EXISTING ELECTRICAL PANEL MAY NEED TO BE UPGRADED, OR SUB- PANEL ADDED, IF THE REQUIREMENTS ABOVE CANNOT BE ACCOMMODATED.

22.CABINET REQUIREMENTS
· IF INSTALLING A CABINET NEXT TO AN EXISTING FIRE RATED WALL/WALLS ( I.E. BETWEEN APARTMENT UNITS OR TOWNHOMES ETC.) THE INTEGRITY OF THE FIRE RATED WALL/WALLS CONSTRUCTED SHALL BE MAINTAINED (I.E.,

FIRE BLOCKING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE WALL/ WALLS PER R302.11 AND R302.11.1 OF THE CRC AND SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED PER CRC 302 FIRE RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION. CONTINUITY OF SUCH FIRE RESISTANCE- RATED
WALL/WALLS SHALL BE PER R302.2.3 OF THE CRC. (I.E.,CONTINUITY OF PROTECTION SHALL BE FULL HEIGHT FROM FLOOR TO CEILING ETC.)

· A FIRE PERMIT "FP" SHALL BE REQUIRED WHEN REMODELING STRUCTURES THAT HAVE EXISTING FIRE SPRINKLERS. A FIRE INSPECTION SHALL BE REQUIRED BEFORE A BUILDING FINAL CAN BE SIGNED OFF. FIRE INSPECTORS
SHALL SIGH-OFF ALL FIRE INSPECTIONS ON THE BUILDING PERMIT.

C. TUB/SHOWER AND WATER CLOSET REQUIREMENTS:
1. THE MIXING VALVE IN A SHOWER (INCLUDING OVER A TUB) SHALL BE PRESSURE BALANCING SET AT A MAXIMUM 120 DEGREE F. THE WATER-FILLER VALVE IN BATHTUBS/WHIRLPOOLS SHALL HAVE A TEMPERATURE LIMITING DEVICE

SET AT A MAXIMUM OF 120 DEGREE F. THE WATER HEATER THERMOSTAT CANNOT BE USED TO MEET THESE PROVISIONS. (CPC 408.3, 409.4).
2. NEW OR RECONFIGURED SHOWER STALL SHALL BE A MINIMUM FINISHED INTERIOR OF 1,024 SQUARE INCHES, BE CAPABLE OF ENCOMPASSING A 30 INCH DIAMETER CIRCLE. ANY DOORS SHALL SWING OUT OF THE ENCLOSURE HAVE

A CLEAR OPENING OF 22 INCHES MINIMUM. (CPC 408.5, 408.6)
3. SHOWER STALLS AND BATHTUB WITH SHOWER HEADS INSTALLED, SHALL HAVE WALLS FINISHED WITH A NON-ABSORBENT SURFACE FOR A MINIMUM OF 6 FEET ABOVE FLOOR. (CBC 1210 AND CRC R307.2)
4. THE WATER CLOSET SHALL HAVE A CLEARANCE OF 30 INCHES WIDE (15 INCHES ON CENTER) AND 24 INCHES IN FRONT) (CPC 402.5).
5. WHERE THE WATER CLOSET (OR OTHER PLUMBING FIXTURE) COMES INTO CONTACT WITH THE WALL OR FLOOR THE JOINT SHALL BE CAULKED AND SEALED TO BE WATERTIGHT. (CPC 402.2)
6. IF INSTALLING A TUB NEXT TO AN EXISTING FIRE RATED WALL/WALLS ( I.E. BETWEEN APARTMENT UNITS OR TOWNHOMES ETC.) THE INTEGRITY OF THE FIRE RATED WALL/WALLS CONSTRUCTED SHALL BE MAINTAINED (I.E., FIRE

BLOCKING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE WALL/ WALLS PER R302.11 AND R302.11.1 OF THE CRC AND SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED PER CRC 302 FIRE RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION. CONTINUITY OF SUCH FIRE RESISTANCE- RATED
WALL/WALLS SHALL BE PER R302.2.3 OF THE CRC. (I.E.,CONTINUITY OF PROTECTION SHALL BE FULL HEIGHT FROM FLOOR TO CEILING ETC.)

7. HYDRO-MASSAGE TUBS (I.E. JACUZZI TUBS) SHALL HAVE ACCESS TO THE MOTOR, BE SUPPLIED BY A GFCI PROTECTED DEDICATED CIRCUIT, AND BE LISTED BY A RECOGNIZED TESTING AGENCY (I.E. UL). ALL METAL CABLES, FITTINGS,
PIPING, OR OTHER METAL SURFACES, WITHIN 5 FEET OF THE INSIDE WALL OF THE HYDRO-MASSAGE TUB SHALL BE PROPERLY BONDED. HYDRO-MASSAGE TUB SHALL BE BONDED WITH A MINIMUM #8 AWG BARE COPPER WIRE AND
THE BONDING SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE.(CEC 680.70)

8. UNDERLAYMENT MATERIAL USED AS BACKERS FOR WALL TILE OR SOLID SURFACE MATERIAL IN TUB AND SHOWER ENCLOSURES SHALL BE EITHER GLASS MAT/ FIBER- REINFORCED GYPSUM BACKING PANELS (I.E. DensSHIELD, Dens
Armour Plus), NON-ASBESTOS FIBER CEMENT/ FIBER MAT BACK BOARD  (I.E. HARDIBACKER, CEMENT BOARD). ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.WATER
RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD (I.E. PURPLE BOARD) MAY BE USED WHEN ATTACHING DIRECTLY TO STUDS, OVERLAID WITH MINIMUM GRADE B BUILDING PAPER AND WIRE LATH. TILE SHALL BE ATTACHED TO THE WIRE LATH. (CBC 2509
AND CRC R702.4)

9. SHOWER FLOORS SHALL BE LINED WITH AN APPROVED SHOWER PAN OR AN ON-SITE BUILT WATERTIGHT APPROVED LINING ( I.E. HOT MOP). ON SITE BUILT SHOWER LININGS SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 3 INCHES VERTICALLY UP
THE WALL AND SHALL BE SLOPED 

1
4" PER FOOT TO WEEP HOLES. (CPC 408.7)

10. WHEN A CURB IS PROVIDED AT A SHOWER, IT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 1 INCH ABOVE THE SHOWER FLOOR AND BETWEEN 2 INCHES AND 9 INCHES ABOVE THE TOP OF THE DRAIN. A WATERTIGHT NAILING FLANGE THAT EXTENDS A
MINIMUM OF 1 INCH HIGH SHALL BE INSTALLED WHERE THE SHOWER FLOOR MEETS THE VERTICAL SURFACE OF THE SHOWER COMPARTMENT. THE FINISHED FLOOR OF THE SHOWER COMPARTMENT SHALL BE UNIFORMLY SLOPED
BETWEEN 18" AND 12" PER FOOT TOWARDS TO THE DRAIN. (CPC 408.5)
WHERE THE CURB IS NOT PROVIDED AT THE SHOWER COMPARTMENT, THE ENTIRE BATHROOM SHALL BE CONSIDERED A WET LOCATION. THE FLOORING IN THE ENTIRE BATHROOM SHALL COMPLY WITH THE WATER PROOFING
REQUIREMENTS DESCRIBED ABOVE FOR SHOWER FLOORS AND ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE APPROVED FOR WET LOCATIONS.

D. TEMPERED GLAZING (CBC 2406.4, 2403.1 AND CRC 308.1, R308.4)
TEMPERED GLAZING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE LOCATIONS LISTED BELOW. TEMPERED GLAZING SHALL BE PERMANENTLY IDENTIFIED BY A MANUFACTURER MARKING THAT IS PERMANENTLY APPLIED AND CANNOT BE REMOVED
WITHOUT BEING DESTROYED (E.G. SAND BLASTED, ACID ETCHED, CERAMIC FIRED, LAZER ETCHED, OR EMBOSSED)
· WITHIN A PORTION OF WALL ENCLOSED A TUB/SHOWER WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES ABOVE THE STANDING SURFACE AND DRAIN INLET.
· WITHIN 60 INCHES OF TUB/SHOWER WHERE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60 INCHES ABOVE THE WALKING SURFACE.
· GLAZING WITHIN 24 INCHES OF EITHER SIDE OF DOOR IN THE PLANE OF THE DOOR IN CLOSED POSITION.

· GLAZING ON THE HINGE-SIDE OF AN IN-SWINGING DOOR THAT IS INSTALLED PERPENDICULAR TO A DOOR IN A CLOSED POSITION AND WITHIN 24 INCHES OF THE DOOR

E.   KITCHEN MECHANICAL
1. A MECHANICAL PERMIT IS REQUIRED TO REPLACE THE KITCHEN EXHAUST HOOD THAT INCLUDES AN OUTSIDE AIR VENT. THE VENT MUST TERMINATE ON THE BUILDING EXTERIOR AT LEAST 3FT FROM OTHER OPENINGS INTO THE

BUILDING [CMC502.2.1]. FLEXIBLE (CORRUGATED) DUCTING IS NOT ALLOWED FOR EXHAUST HOODS [CMC 504.3].

F.  CALGREEN NOTES 1:
 PER CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE ARTICLE 1101.4 AND CALGREEN SECTION 301.1 FOR ALL BUILDING ALTERATIONS OR IMPROVEMENTS TO A SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCIAL PROPERTY , EXISTING PLUMBING FIXTURES IN THE ENTIRE HOUSE THAT

DO NOT MEET COMPLAINT FLOW RATES WILL NEED TO BE UPGRADED, WATER CLOSETS WITH A FLOW RATE IN EXCESS OF 1.6gpf WILL NEED TO BE REPLACED WITH WATER CLOSETS WITH A MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF 1.28 gpf. SHOWER
HEADS WITH A FLOW GREATER THAN 2.5gpm WILL NEED TO BE REPLACED WITH A MAXIMUM 2.0 gpm SHOWER HEAD. LAVATORY AND KITCHEN FAUCETS WITH A FLOW RATE GREATER THAN 1.8 gpm @80 psi WILL NEED TO BE REPLACED WITH
A FAUCET WITH MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF 1.2 gpm @60 psi( OR 1.8 gpm @60 psi FOR KITCHEN FAUCETS)

G. BEDROOM EGRESS WINDOW

· SLEEPING ROOMS & BASEMENT SLEEPING ROOMS SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE OPERABLE EMERGENCY ESCAPE & RESCUE OPENING. SUCH OPENINGS SHALL OPEN DIRECTLY INTO PUBLIC WAY, YARD OR COURT THAT OPENS TO
A PUBLIC
WAY.

· EMERGENCY ESCAPE & RESCUE OPENING SHALL HAVE  A NET CLEAR OPENING OF NOT LESS THAN 5.7 SQFT. EXCEPTION - 5.0 SQFT AT GRADE FLOOR.
· THE NET CLEAR HEIGHT OF THE OPENING SHALL NOT NE LESS THAN 24" & NET CLEAR WIDTH SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 20 INCHES.
· THE SILL HEIGHT OF THE EGRESS SHALL NOT BE GREATER THAN 44" (3'8") ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR

H.  CLOTH DRYER EXHAUST DUCT NOTES:
1. DRYER EXHAUST DUCT MUST BE EQUIPPED WITH A BACKDRAFT DAMPER WITH NO SCREEN. DUCT IS LIMITED TO 14 FEET IN LENGTH WITH TWO 90 DEGREE ELBOWS FROM THE DRYER TO THE POINT OF TERMINATION PER CMC

504.3.2.2 ( DUCT SHALL TERMINATE AT LEAST 36"  FROM OPENINGS INTO THE BUILDING ). A CLOTH DRYER EXHAUST DUCT SHALL NOT BE CONNECTED TO A VENT CONNECTOR, GAS VENT, CHIMNEY AND SHALL NOT TERMINATE INTO A
CRAWL SPACE, ATTIC, OR OTHER CONCEALED SPACE (CMC 504.4)

2. CLOTH DRYERS IN CLOSETS REQUIRE A MINIMUM OF 100SQIN OF MAKE UP AIR WHICH CAN BE SUPPLIED BY LOUVERS OR UNDERCUTTING THE DOOR (CMC 504.4.1)

I.  PLUMBING VENT TERMINATION:
ALL PLUMBING VENTS SHALL TERMINATE NOT LESS THAN 6" ABOVE THE ROOF NOR LESS THAN 1' FROM ANY VERTICAL SURFACE. VENTS SHALL TERMINATE NOT LESS THAN 10" FROM OR 3' ABOVE ANY WINDOW, DOOR, OPENING, AIR

INTAKE, OR VENT SHAFT NOR 3' FROM LOT LINE. (CPC 906)

J. CAL GREEN NOTES 2:

4.406.1 RODENT PROOFING. ANNULAR SPACES AROUND PIPES, ELECTRIC CABLES, CONDUITS OR OTHER OPENINGS IN SOLE/BOTTOM PLATES AT EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE PROTECTED AGAINST THE PASSAGE OF RODENTS.
4.408.1 CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT. RECYCLE AND/OR SALVAGE FOR REUSE A MINIMUM OF 65% OF THE NONHAZARDOUS CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE.
4.408.2 CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN. SUBMIT A CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN.
4.410.1 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL. AN OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE BUILDING OCCUPANT OR OWNER.
4.410.2 RECYCLING BY OCCUPANTS. WHERE 5 OR MORE MULTIFAMILY DWELLING UNITS ARE CONSTRUCTED ON A BUILDING SITE,READILY ACCESSIBLE AREAS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED FOR THE COLLECTION OF RECYCLING.
4.503.1 FIREPLACES. ANY INSTALLED GAS FIREPLACE SHALL BE A DIRECT-VENT SEALED-COMBUSTION TYPE.
4.503.3 MOISTURE CONTENT OF BUILDING MATERIALS. MOISTURE CONTENT OF BUILDING MATERIALS USED IN WALL AND FLOOR FRAMING IS CHECKED BEFORE ENCLOSURE.
4.504.1 COVERING OF DUCT OPENINGS AND PROTECTION OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT DURING CONSTRUCTION. DUCT OPENINGS AND OTHER RELATED AIR DISTRIBUTION COMPONENT OPENINGS SHALL BE COVERED DURING
CONSTRUCTION.
4.504.2 FINISH MATERIAL POLLUTANT CONTROL. ADHESIVES, SEALANTS AND CAULKS. ADHESIVES, SEALANTS AND CAULKS SHALL BE COMPLIANT WITH VOC AND OTHER TOXIC COMPOUND LIMITS. PAINTS AND COATINGS. PAINTS, STAINS
AND OTHER COATINGS SHALL BE COMPLIANT WITH VOE LIMITS. AEROSOL PAINTS AND COATINGS. AEROSOL PAINTS AND COATINGS SHALL BE COMPLIANT WITH PRODUCT WEIGHTED MIR LIMITS FOR ROC AND OTHER TOXIC COMPOUNDS.
VERIFICATION. DOCUMENTATION SHALL BE PROVIDED TO VERIFY THAT COMPLIANT VOE LIMIT FINISH MATERIALS HAVE BEEN USED.
4.504.3 CARPET SYSTEMS. ALL CARPET INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING INTERIOR SHALL MEET THE TESTING AND PRODUCT REQUIREMENTS OF ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:
1.CARPET AND RUG LNSTITUTE'S GREEN LABEL PLUS PROGRAM.
2.CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH, "STANDARD METHOD FOR THE TESTING AND EVALUATION OF VOLATILE ORGANIC CHEMICAL EMISSIONS FROM INDOOR SOURCES USING ENVIRONMENTAL CHAMBERS," VERSION 1.1,
FEBRUARY 2010 (ALSO KNOWN AS SPECIFICATION 01350.)

3. NSFI ANSI 140 AT THE GOLD LEVEL.
4. SCIENTIFIC CERTIFICATIONS SYSTEMS INDOOR ADVANTAGE TM GOLD. CARPET CUSHION. ALL CARPET CUSHION INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING INTERIOR SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CARPET AND RUG LNSTITUTE'S

GREEN LABEL
PROGRAM. CARPET ADHESIVE. ALL CARPET ADHESIVE SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF TABLE 4.504.1.
4.504.5 COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS. HARDWOOD PLYWOOD, PARTICLEBOARD AND MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS USED ON THE INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING SHALL MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS FOR FORMALDEHYDE AS SPECIFIED IN ARB'S AIR TOXICS CONT ROL MEASURE FOR COMPOSI TE WOOD (17 CCR 93J20 ET SEQ.), BY OR BEFORE THE DATES SPECIFIED
IN THOSE SECTION S, AS SHOWN IN TABLE 4.504.5.
4.505.2 CONCRETE SLAB FOUNDATIONS. VAPOR RETARDER AND CAPILLARY BREAK IS INSTALLED AT SLAB-ON-GRADE FOUNDATIONS.
4.507.2 HEATING AND AIR-CONDITIONING SYSTEM DESI GN. DUCT SYSTEMS ARE SIZED, DESIGNED, AND EQUIPMENT IS SELECTED USING THE FOLLOWING METHODS:

1. ESTABLISH HEAT LOSS AND HEAT GAIN VALUES ACCORDING TO ANSI/ACCA 2 MANUAL J-2011 OR EQUIVALENT.
2. SIZE DUCT SYSTEMS ACCORDING TO ANSI/ACCA 1
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